Insurance benefits and losses, gross of reinsurance 31,387  31,387
Less ceded insurance benefits and losses 3,425  3,425
Insurance benefits and losses, net of reinsurance 34,811  34,811
Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net of reinsurance (21,514)  (21,514)
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 8,287  8,287
Administrative and other operating expense 6,729  6,729
Interest expense on debt 599  599
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 773  773
Total benefits, losses and expenses 29,685  29,685
Net income before income taxes 2,663  2,663
Income tax expense 452  452

attributable to policyholders 1,184  1,184
attributable to shareholders (732)  (732)

Net income after taxes 3,116  3,116
attributable to non-controlling interests 77  77
attributable to shareholders 3,039  3,039

	�

Table 1.1

in USD millions, for the year ended December 31, 2008Reclassifications on
consolidated income
statement

Table 1.1

in USD millions, for the year ended December 31, 2008Reclassifications on
consolidated income
statement

Consolidated Financial Statements146 Zurich Financial Services Group   Annual Report 2009Financial Report 2009

 As reported Reclassifications As revised

Investments
Total Group investments 179,570 – 179,570

Cash and cash equivalents 11,965 463 12,428
Equity securities 14,242 61 14,303
Debt securities 118,103 184 118,287
Real estate held for investment 7,524 – 7,524
Mortgage loans 12,820 – 12,820
Other loans 12,531 1,457 13,988
Equity method accounted investments 220 – 220
Other investments 2,165 (2,165) –

Investments for unit-linked contracts 78,203 – 78,203
Total investments 257,773 – 257,773
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 18,595 – 18,595
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 2,397 – 2,397
Deferred policy acquisition costs 14,323 – 14,323
Deferred origination costs 770 – 770
Accrued investment income 2,429 – 2,429
Receivables 13,229 – 13,229
Other assets 4,095 – 4,095
Mortgage loans given as collateral 1,233 – 1,233
Deferred tax assets 2,901 – 2,901
Property and equipment 1,889 – 1,889
Goodwill 1,846 (169) 1,677
Other intangible assets 6,464 169 6,633
Total assets 327,944 – 327,944

Liabilities
Reserve for premium refunds 620 – 620
Liabilities for investment contracts 35,979 – 35,979
Deposits received under ceded reinsurance contracts 1,619 – 1,619
Deferred front-end fees 4,695 – 4,695
Reserves for insurance contracts 222,179 – 222,179
Obligations to repurchase securities 3,608 – 3,608
Accrued liabilities 2,820 – 2,820
Other liabilities 16,944 – 16,944
Collateralized loans 1,233 – 1,233
Deferred tax liabilities 3,485 – 3,485
Debt related to capital markets and banking activities 2,527 – 2,527
Senior and subordinated debt 8,455 – 8,455
Total liabilities 304,163 – 304,163

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 22,103 – 22,103
Non-controlling interests 1,678 – 1,678
Total equity 23,781 – 23,781
Total liabilities and equity 327,944 – 327,944

Table 1.2

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2008Reclassification on
consolidated balance
sheet

Table 1.2

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2008Reclassification on
consolidated balance
sheet

Consolidated Financial StatementsFinancial Report 2009Zurich Financial Services Group   Annual Report 2009 147

Financial Information

2. Implementation of new accounting standards and amendments to published
accounting standards

Standards published and effective as of January 1, 2009 and relevant for the Group’s operations
The following new accounting standards or amendments to and interpretations of standards relevant to the Group